

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE,**

**Plaintiff,**

**and**

**CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE,**

**Intervenor-Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,**

**Defendant.**

**and**

**DAKOTA ACCESS, LLP,**

**Intervenor-Defendant.**

**Case No. 1:16-cv-1534-JEB**

**MOTION FOR AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 62(C)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. THE TRIBE RAISES SIGNIFICANT LEGAL ISSUES THAT MERIT APPELLATE  
REVIEW AND IS LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON APPEAL ..... 2

    A. The Court Misapplied Laches ..... 3

    B. There is a Substantial Question Regarding whether *Lyng v. Northwest Indian  
Cemetery Protective Association* is Applicable to this Case..... 5

II. CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE WILL BE IRREPARABLY HARMED ABSENT  
AN INJUNCTION ..... 6

III. THE BALANCE OF HARMS SUPPORTS AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL .... 8

IV. THE PUBLIC INTEREST SUPPORTS AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez*, 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 12

*Akiachak Native Cmty. v. Jewell*, 995 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D. D.C. 2014) ..... 4

*Ambach v. Bell*, 686 F.2d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 2

*Appalachian Voices v. Chu*, 725 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D. D.C. 2010) ..... 6

*Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.*, 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)..... 6, 7

*Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England*, 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 9

*Conservation Cong. v. U.S. Forest Serv.*, 803 F. Supp. 2d 1126 (E.D. Cal. 2011) ..... 3

*CREW v. Office of Admin.*, 593 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D. D.C. 2009)..... 3, 4

*Cuomo v. NRC*, 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 2

*Elrod v. Burns*, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) ..... 8

*Employment Division v. Smith*, 494 U.S. 872 (1990) ..... 7

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal*, 546 U.S. 418 (2006) ..... 9

*Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius*, 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013); ..... 12

*Holt v. Hobbs*, 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) ..... 7

*Jamul Action Committee v. Chaudhuri*, 837 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 10

*Korte v. Sebelius*, 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... 8, 11

*Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association*, 485 U.S. 439 (1988)..... 6, 7

*Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisc. v. United States*, 614 F. 3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 5

*Mills v. Dist. of Columbia*, 517 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 8

*O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft*, 282 F. Supp. 2d 1236  
(D. N.M. 2002) ..... 9, 12

*Perry v. Judd*, 840 F. Supp. 2d 945 (E.D. Va. 2012)..... 5

*Rigdon v. Perry*, 962 F. Supp. 150 (D. D.C. 1997) ..... 8

*Shrader v. Idaho Dep’t of Health & Welfare*, 590 F. Supp. 554 (D. Idaho 1984) ..... 3

*Simms v. Dist. of Columbia*, 872 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D. D.C. 2012) ..... 8

*Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius*, 904 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D. D.C. 2012) ..... 12

*United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.*, 449 F. Supp. 2d 988 (D. D.C. 2006) ..... 4

*Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours*, 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 2

*Whorton v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.*, 924 F. Supp. 2d 334 (D. D.C. 2013) ..... 5

*Wis. Gas Co. v. F.E.R.C.*, 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 11

**Statutes**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 62(c) ..... 4, 5, 6

Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1..... 5

**Other Authorities**

82 Fed. Reg. 5544 (Jan. 18, 2017) ..... 9
